## Pike County Board of Education Board Minutes July 15, 2024

The Pike County Board of Education met at 5:30 P.M. for their regular scheduled meeting at the CA<sup>3</sup>L, located at 205 Mockingbird Lane, Troy, Alabama. Board members present for the meeting were as follows:

Dr. Clint Foster, President

Mrs. Cathy Keck, Vice-President

Rev. Earnest Green

District Two

District Two

Mr. Scott Hartley

Mr. Chris Wilkes

District Six

Dr. Mark Bazzell Secretary to the Board

- 2. The meeting was called to order by the President. The invocation was given by Mr. Hartley.
- 3. On a motion made by Rev. Green, seconded by Mr. Wilkes, the Board approved the minutes of June 17, 2024.
- 4. Hearing of Delegations and Communications
- 5. On a motion made by Mr. Hartley, seconded by Mrs. Keck, the Board adopted the agenda with three additional items.
- 6. Unfinished Business None
- 7. New Business
  - A. On a motion made by Dr. Price, seconded by Rev. Green, the Board approved the Financial Statements for June 2024.
  - B. On a motion made by Mr. Wilkes, seconded by Mrs. Keck, the Board approved the request for the following employees to travel to and attend the CTE Summer Conference July 23-26, 2024 in Mobile, AL. Harold Jones, Gina Maxwell, Ronnie McCollough, Aaron Young, Cody Eiland, Joyce Allen, Vanessa Maulden, Maranda Knight, Christian Stanley, Tyler Martin, and Teresa Webb. Funding Perkins.
  - C. On a motion made by Rev. Green, seconded by Dr. Price, the Board approved or denied student transfer requests.
  - D. On a motion made by Mr. Wilkes, seconded by Rev. Green, the Board approved the amended Athletic Training Services contract with Phoenix Rehabilitation and Health Services Agreement.
  - E. On a motion made by Mrs. Keck, seconded by Rev. Green, the Board approved or denied

F. transfer requests.

## 8. Personnel - <u>ALL NEW HIRES ARE CONTINGENT ON CERTIFICATION OR A VERIFIED PATHWAY</u> TO CERTIFICATION AND BACKGROUND CHECKS.

- A. On a motion made by Mr. Hartly, seconded by Rev. Green, the Board accepted the resignation of Cayla Bishop, Kindergarten Teacher, PCES.
- B. On a motion made by Mr. Hartley, seconded by Rev. Green, the Board accepted the resignation of Angelina Harris, CNP GES.
- C. On a motion made by Mr. Hartley, seconded by Rev. Green, the Board accepted the resignation of Kimberly Hatch, SPED Aide, PCES.
- D. On a motion made by Mr. Hartly, seconded by Rev. Green, the Board accepted the resignation of Dedrick Sumpter, ACCES, PCHS.
- E. On a motion made by Mr. Hartley, seconded by Rev. Green, the Board accepted the resignation of Sheryl Shannon, 6<sup>th</sup> Grade Teacher, GES.
- F. Removed from the agenda.
- G. On a motion made by Mrs. Keck, seconded by Mr. Wilkes the Board approved the request to employ Kristen Flood, Bus Driver.
- H. On a motion made by Mrs. Keck, seconded by Mr. Wilkes, the Board approved the request to employ Thomas Flowers, Social Science (History) Teacher, PCHS.
- I. On a motion made by Mrs. Keck, seconded by Mr. Wilkes, the Board approved the request to employ Amy Womble, 6<sup>th</sup> Grade Teacher, GES.
- J. Removed from the agenda.
- K. On a motion made by Mrs. Keck, seconded by Mr. Wilkes, the Board approved the request to employ Dora Hicks Counselor, GES.
- L. On a motion made by Rev. Green, seconded by Mr. Hartley, the Board approved the request to transfer Michelle Caffie from Teacher, GES to Instructional/SPED Aide, PCES.
- M. On a motion made by Mrs. Keck, seconded by Dr. Price, the Board approved the request to transfer and reassign Chelsy Scott from PE Aide, PCES to Science Teacher, PCHS.
- N. On a motion made by Rev. Green, seconded by Mr. Wilkes, the Board approved the request to employ Samanta Fortune, SPED Aide, GHS.
- O. Removed from agenda.
- P. On a motion made by Dr. Price, seconded by Mr. Hartley, the Board approved the request to employ Peighton Jolley, Kindergarten Teacher, PCES.

- Q. On a motion made by Dr. Price, seconded by Mr. Hartley, the Board approved the request to employ Stephen Tsukuda, 4<sup>th</sup> Grade Teacher, PCES.
- R. On a motion made by Dr. Price, seconded by Mr. Hartley, the Board approved the request to reassign Rachel Everett, from 4<sup>th</sup> Grade Teacher to 6<sup>th</sup> Grade Teacher, PCES.
- S. On a motion made by Rev. Green, seconded by Mrs. Keck, the Board approved the submitted coaching supplements for PCHS.
- T. On a motion made by Mr. Hartley, seconded by Mr. Wilkes, the Board approved the submitted coaching supplements for GHS.
- U. On a motion made by Dr. Price, seconded by Mr. Hartley, the Board approved the request to employ Amanda Johnson, Pre-K, PCES.
- 9. Business by members of the Board and Superintendent of Education not included on the agenda.
- 10. On a motion made by Rev. Green, seconded by Mr. Wilkes, the Board voted to adjourn the meeting at 5:54 P.M.

Dr. S. Mark Bazzell, Secretary	Dr. Clint Foster, President	
ATTEST:		
<del>v</del>		
meeting at 5:54 P.M.		